SUBSIDIARY/TRANSPORTATION LABOR ALLOCATION Rate -15.94% (3,291,471)

LESS: TEST YEAR AMOUNT 5,935,432

(289,416)

PROJECTED NEW POSITIONS (Net of Capitalized/Subsidiary Allocations) Salary Capitalized/Subsidiary Allocation

   1. CAPITAL PROJECT ACCOUNTANT 75,000$   -80.0% 15,000$

   2.  INFORMATION TECHMOLOGY SECURITY MANAGER 130,000 0.0% 130,000

   3.  INSTRUMENTATION WATER QUALITY TECHNICIAN 48,693 0.0% 48,693

   4.  (2) ASSISTANT PLANT OPERATORS 97,386 0.0% 97,386

   5.  WATER QUALITY TECHNICIAN III 50,461 0.0% 50,461

   6.  ENERGY/WATER BENCHMARKING ASSISTANT 40,000 0.0% 40,000

   7.  SENIOR FINANCIAL ANALYST 80,000 -35.0% 52,000

433,539

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT 1,104,395$

EXHIBIT P-5 5+7

Page 11 of 21

EXHIBIT P-5 5+7

Page 12 of 21

WITNESS: CAPKO

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE
ADJUSTED

TEST YEAR TEST

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 ADJUSTMENTS YEAR

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 18,104,427$   1,636,680$   19,741,107$

BAYVIEW ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 3,440 0 3,440

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 18,107,867$   1,636,680$   19,744,547$

PRO FORMA/ADJUSTED TEST YEAR DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 19,741,107

LESS: TEST YEAR DEPRECIATION EXPENSE (18,104,427)

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT 1,636,680$

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

DEPRECIABLE PLANT (NET OF CIAC & CAC)

TEST YEAR

DEPRECIABLE PLANT NET PLANT ADDITIONS TOTAL DEPRECIATION DEPRECIATION

12/31/22 PER P-2 DEPRECIABLE PLANT RATE EXPENSE

310 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 299,719$   299,719$   0.00% -$

311 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 1,307,308   1,307,308 2.97% 38,827

313 LAKES, RIVERS & OTHER INTAKES 381,429   381,429 2.46% 9,383

314 WELLS & SPRINGS 647,494   647,494 3.44% 22,274

316 SUPPLY MAINS 11,916,827   1,656,522   13,573,349 1.15% 156,094

TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY+B58 14,552,777 1,656,522   16,209,299 226,578

320 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 92,189   92,189.0   0.00% -

321 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 11,070,829   489,520   11,560,349   3.12% 360,683

323 OTHER POWER PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT 4,272,780   4,272,780   2.94% 125,620

325 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 19,119,538   238,917   19,358,455   2.87% 555,588

328 OTHER PUMPING EQUIPMENT 792,505   792,505   5.04% 39,942

TOTAL PUMPING 35,347,840 728,437   36,076,277 1,081,833

330 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 143,861   143,861.5   0.00% -

331 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 75,797,065   19,981,445   95,778,510   2.71% 2,595,598

332 WATER TREATMENT PLANT 50,607,107   22,499,706   73,106,813   2.72% 1,988,505

332 CHEMICAL TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 255,774   255,774   7.09% 18,134

TOTAL WATER TREATMENT 126,803,808 42,481,150   169,284,959 4,602,237

340 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 865,884   865,884   0.00% -

342 DISTR RESERVOIRS & STANDPIPES 4,049,912   4,049,912   1.93% 78,163

343 MAINS - 4" & UNDER 2,160,136   2,160,136   3.13% 67,612

343 MAINS - 6" TO  8" 142,178,278   9,551,994   151,730,272   1.27% 1,926,974

343 MAINS - 10" TO  16" 49,471,506   5,544,243   55,015,749   1.26% 693,198

343 MAINS - 18" TO  24" 16,824,113   3,848,098   20,672,211   1.13% 233,596

343 MAINS - 30" AND OVER 77,784,643   7,746,333   85,530,976   1.10% 940,841

343 RIVER CROSSINGS 1,346,308   1,346,308   1.26% 16,963

343 RAILROAD CROSSINGS 1,539,592   1,539,592   1.29% 19,861

343 STATION DISCHARGE PIPE 9,425   9,425   2.42% 228

343 METER VAULTS, ETC 2,680,859   2,680,859   3.90% 104,554

345 SERVICES 77,812,999   5,067,030   82,880,029   2.81% 2,328,929

346 METERS 20,842,941   2,261,494   23,104,436   3.35% 773,999

347 METER INSTALLATIONS 49,222,670   4,961,789   54,184,459   2.33% 1,262,498

348 HYDRANTS 25,911,024   1,762,134   27,673,158   2.23% 617,111

349 OTHER T. & D. EQUIPMENT 1,304,650   1,304,650   4.24% 55,317

TOTAL TRANS. & DISTRIB. 474,004,939 40,743,114   514,748,053 9,119,844

389 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 1,121,028   1,121,028   0.00% -

390 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 17,932,973   517,505   18,450,478   2.27% 418,826

391 OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIP 1,837,295   1,837,295   0.00% -

391 OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIP 17,029,191   (1,035,579)   15,993,612   11.91% 1,904,839

391 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT - ERP 23,922,596   (6,080,167)   17,842,429   4.00% 713,697

392 TRANSPORTATION EQUIP. 3,183,864   3,183,864   0.00% -

392 TRANSPORTATION EQUIP. 5,624,477   1,428,886   7,053,363   17.84% 1,258,320

393 STORES EQUIPMENT 63,850   63,850   0.00% -

394 TOOLS, SHOP & GARAGE EQUIP. 2,805,664   313,841   3,119,506   4.15% 129,459

395 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 990,968   990,968   0.00% -

395 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 422,829   422,829   7.66% 32,389

396 POWER OPERATED EQUIP. 424,370   424,370   0.00% -

396 POWER OPERATED EQUIP. 4,261   4,261   6.09% 259

397 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 3,203,687   485,223   3,688,910   6.84% 252,321

398 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIP. 298,696   298,696   0.00% -

398 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIP. 7,870   -   7,870   6.42% 505

   TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 78,873,619 (4,370,290)   74,503,329 4,710,615

CAC GROSS-UP (NON-DEPRECIABLE) (246,635) -   (246,635)   0.00% -

729,336,349$   81,238,933$   810,575,282$   19,741,107$

EXHIBIT P-5 5+7

Page 12 of 21

EXHIBIT P-5 5+7

Page 13 of 21

WITNESS: CAPKO

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

PAYROLL TAXES

ADJUSTED

TEST YEAR TEST

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 ADJUSTMENTS YEAR

1,317,655$   79,699$   1,397,354$

ADJUSTMENTS

SOCIAL SECURITY MEDICARE

NET PAYROLL INCREASE 1,104,395$   1,104,395$

LESS: AMTS. IN EXCESS OF SOCIAL SECURITY

   LIMIT OF $160,200. (77,210)   -

INCREASE SUBJECT TO TAX 1,027,185$   1,104,395$

TOTAL

TAX RATE 6.20% 1.45% 7.65%

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT 63,685$   16,014$   79,699$

EXHIBIT P-5 5+7

Page 13 of 21

EXHIBIT P-5 5+7

Page 14 of 21

WITNESS: CAPKO

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY
 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

GROSS RECEIPTS & FRANCHISE TAXES

ADJUSTED

TEST YEAR TEST

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 ADJUSTMENTS YEAR

14,009,150$   (108,237)$   13,900,913$

ADJUSTMENTS

PRESENT RATES PROPOSED RATES

ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT

TO REVENUES TO REVENUES

OPERATING REVENUES ADJUSTMENT (801,947)$   33,863,769$

PORTION OF MAINS

IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAYS 89.943690% 89.943690%

TAXABLE BASE (721,301)$   30,458,323$

FRANCHISE EXCISE TAX:

TAXABLE BASE * TAX RATE (.625%) (4,508)$   181,541$

GROSS RECEIPTS EXCISE TAX:

OPERATING REVENUES ADJUSTMENT *

TAX RATE (.9375%) (7,518)$   302,756$